
 
 

MORRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
 
 
Notice is hereby given by the Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority (“MCMUA”) that sealed bids will be 
received by the Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority (“MCMUA”) on Friday, May 30, 2025 at 11:00 AM 
prevailing time in the Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority (“MCMUA”) office located at 370 Richard 
Mine Road, Wharton New Jersey 07885 at which time and place the sealed bids will be opened publicly and read 
for the following: 
 
BID #2025-SW01 

TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL OF ALL SOLID WASTE RECEIVED AT THE 
SOLID WASTE TRANSFER STATION LOCATED IN MOUNT OLIVE TOWNSHIP  

 
Obtaining Proposal Documents: 
 

• Bid Documents shall be made available on Tuesday, March 18, 2025. 
• Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority (MCMUA)  

Shana O’Mara, QPA 
SOmara@co.morris.nj.us 

 
Submission of Bid: 
 

• In lieu of submitting bids in person, bids may be submitted via certified mail or overnight delivery 
to the following address, provided that they are received by the MCMUA prior to the scheduled 
bid opening time: 

  
MCMUA Administrative Office 
370 Richard Mine Road 
Wharton, New Jersey 07885 
Attn: James E. Deacon, MCMUA Solid Waste Coordinator 
Re: Bid #2024-SW01 

 
• All bids must be submitted on the bid proposal forms approved and provided for by the bid 

documents in order to be considered. 
 

• Bid proposals must be accompanied by a bid security, by way of a certified check, cashier’s check, 
or bid bond, in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid, but not in excess of 
twenty thousand ($20,000) dollars, made payable to the Morris County Municipal Utilities 
Authority (“MCMUA”) 

 
Bidder Requirements: 
 

• Bidder must comply with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq., and N.J.A.C. 17:27.  
 

• Other requirements as well as those described above are fully detailed in the bid document.  
 

  

mailto:SOmara@co.morris.nj.us


 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Additional Information: 
 

• A tour of the MCMUA Transfer Station Facility for all prospective Bidders shall be held on 
Tuesday, April 8, 2025, at 11:00AM prevailing time.   Although the tour is not mandatory, all 
Bidders are strongly encouraged to attend this tour, the location and time of which are set forth in 
the Bid Documents.  For details and additional information on the tour, please see the schedule of 
events. 
 

• Prospective Bidders are cautioned not to rely solely on this Notice to Bidders in preparing their 
Bids, but to read the Bid Documents in their entirety and comply with all bidding requirements set 
forth therein.  Any questions concerning the Bid Documents should be in writing and forwarded to 
the MCMUA, Attention: James E. Deacon, 370 Richard Mine Road, Wharton, New Jersey 07885. 
 

• In the event that a potential bidder obtains the bid documents in any manner other than as specified 
herein, the Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority will not have the contact information of 
the potential bidder for purposes of issuing bid addenda, if any.  The non-receipt of any addenda 
(in the event that any addenda are issued) and the failure of the bidder to acknowledge the receipt 
of any and all addenda at the time of receipt of bid shall be considered a material defect in such 
bidder’s submission and said bid shall be rejected.  Therefore, if a potential bidder obtains the bid 
documents in any manner other than as specified herein, said bidder shall promptly provide written 
notice of their contact information to the Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority.  

 
The MCMUA reserves the right, in accordance with applicable law, to reject any and all proposals that 
substantially or materially deviate from the specifications and other required bid documents, and further reserves 
the right to waive immaterial irregularities and informalities in the proposals in accordance with applicable law. 
 
This bid has been advertised in accordance with the “Fair and Open” laws and nothing further shall be required 
under N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4. 
 
               James E. Deacon 
               MCMUA Solid Waste Coordinator 
Dated:  March 18, 2025 


